
   

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Regulatory Committee Meeting - 23 February 2022 

 
Update Report 2 from Assistant Director of Waste, Planning and 

Environment  
 

 
Item No:  
 
Development of an Energy Recovery Facility and Associated Infrastructure at 
Alton Materials Recovery Facility, A31, Alton GU34 4JD  (Application No. 
33619/007 Site Ref. EH141) 
 

 
1) Update to Appendix O (Update report 1) 

 
Following the letter dated 22 February 2022 from Leigh Day (reference 
RGA/00451290/1) as well as subsequent discussions with the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer, Appendix O has been updated as follows:
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Appendix O – Sites assessed as part of need assessment and showing adjustments made 
 

Site Name 
Local 

Authority 
Site Type 

Grid 
Ref 

Non 
Haz 

(HIC) 
/ 

Inert 
/ Haz  

Waste 
Route 

Waste 
survey 
2017 - 
2020 

outcomes 
(tonnes) 

Domesti
c Waste 
Disposal 

Site 

Additional 
info 

Non-haz 
(HIC) 

Inert Haz 
Energy 

Recovery 
Facility 

HCC Further 
Adjustments 

Waste Transfer 
Capacity 

Comments 

Chineham Energy 
Recovery Facility 
Whitmarsh Lane, 
Basingstoke 

Basingstoke EfW 

46722
2 

15522
3 

Non-
haz 

Recovery 102,000 Yes 
 

102,000 0 0 Yes 0 0 

 

Basingstoke AD, 
Farleigh Lane, 
Farleigh Wallop 

Basingstoke AD 

46094
0 

14706
9 

Non-
haz 

Recovery 29,000 No 
 

29,000 0 0 Yes 0 0 
 

Bushywarren 
Lane, Herriard, 
Hampshire  

Basingstoke AD 

46544
0 

14650
0 

Non-
haz 

Recovery 20,000 No 
 

20,000 0 0 Yes 0 0 

 
CSG Botley, 
Grange Road, 
Hedge End 
Hedge End 

Eastleigh 

Liquid 
Waste 

Processin
g 

44998
5 

11329
3 

Non-
haz 

Recovery 46,000 No 
Liquid Waste 
Only 

46,000 0 0 No 46,000 0 
Removed as the site only takes liquid 
waste only 

Waterbrook 
Road, Alton 

East 
Hampshire 

Recycling 

47290
0 

13949
9 

Non-
haz 

Recovery 5,897 No 
Non-haz 
C,D&E waste 

5,897 0 0 No 5,897 0 

Removed as the site only takes CD&E 

Warren Farm, 
Fareham 

Fareham Recovery 

46021
9 

10654
7 

Non-
haz 

Recovery 20,878 Yes 
 

20,878 0 0 No 20,878 0 
Removed as applicant has confirmed 
that SRF is not being produced. 

Starhill Sawmills, 
Hartley Wintney 

Hart WTS 

47837
7 

15861
1 

Non-
haz 

Recovery 53,000 No 
 

53,000 0 0 No 0 53,000 
Removed as site is a Waste Transfer 

Station 

Down Farm, 
Odiham 

Hart Compost 

47310
3 

14927
4 

Non-
haz 

Recovery 2,500 No 
Wood 
recovery 

2,500 0 0 No 2,500 0 

Removed as the site takes wood waste 

P
age 2



   

Farlington 
Redoubt, 
Portsdown Hill 
Road 

Havant WTS 

46864
6 

10644
1 

Non-
haz 

Recovery 
 

No 

150,000 T 
permit. 
19,311 T 
non-haz 
dealt with in 
2019 +20% 

23,173 0 0 No 0 23,173 

Removed as site is a Waste Transfer 
Station 

Marchwood 
Energy Recovery 
Facility,Marchwo
od Industrial Park 

New Forest EfW 

43960
3 

11128
5 

Non-
haz 

Recovery 207,234 Yes 
 

207,234 0 0 Yes 0 0 

 
Double H 
Nurseries Ltd 
Gore Road, New 
Milton 

New Forest EfW 
42308

0 
94560 

Non-
haz 

Recovery 14,000 No 

Recycled 
pallet wood 
waste 
burned to 
heat water 

14,000 0 0 Yes 14,000 0 

Removed as the site takes wood waste 

Portsmouth 
Energy Recovery 
Facility, MRF and 
WTS, Anchorage 
Park 

Portsmouth EfW 

46672
4 

10290
5 

Non-
haz 

Recovery 210,000 Yes 
 

210,000 0 0 Yes 0 0 

 

Unit 3 & 4 Stubbs 
Industrial Estate, 
Hollybush Lane 

Rushmoor Recovery 

48846
6 

15241
7 

Non-
haz 

Recovery 
 

No 

Estimates 
WDI. 
Unclear 
operator 
survey, 
180,000 tpa 
site capacity 

6,124 0 0 No 0 6,124 

Removed as site is a Waste Transfer 
Station 

Lynchford Lane 
WTS, 
Farnborough 

Rushmoor MRF 

48845
9 

15401
1 

Non-
haz 

Recovery 16,500 No 

2020 return 
notes up to 
1,000 T per 
day, of non-
haz and 
inert waste 

16,500 0 0 No 0 16,500 

Removed as site is a Waste Transfer 
Station 

Berth 109 / King 
George V Dock 
Bollard No's 132 - 
146, Western 
Docks 

Southampt
on 

Recycling 
(metal) 

43974
5 

11213
2  

Non-
haz 

Recovery 101,500 No 

Includes 
41,140 T 
RDF and 
60,500 T 
Wood 

101,500 0 0 No 60,500 0 
Removed portion of the site which 
takes wood, RDF still included. 

Bunny Lane, 
Timsbury, 
Romsey 

Test Valley Recovery 

43538
3 

12517
7 

Non-
haz 

Recovery 21,936 No 

2640 T 
recovery 
(C,D&E) + 
19,296 T 
other 
recovery 
(C,D&E) 

21,936 0 0 No 21,936 0 

Removed as the site takes CD&E 
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Unit T1 Pegham 
Industrial Park, 
Laveys Lane, 
Fareham 

Winchester WTS 

45502
1 

10894
7 

Non-
haz 

Recovery 30,000 No 

23.92 T of 
HIC based 
on 2019 
WDI, 20,244 
T of Inert 
C,D&E 

30,000 0 0 No 30,000 - 

Removed as the site takes CD&E 

Four Dell Farm, 
Otterbourne 

Winchester CHP 

44531
6 

12426
7 

Non-
haz 

Recovery 12,000 No 

Operational 
but waste 
source 
unknown. 
Clarification 
sought from 
operator. 

12,000 0 0 Yes 0 0 

 
         

921,742 
  

594,234 201,711 98,797 

  
 
 
END 
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