Agenda Item 6

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Regulatory Committee Meeting - 23 February 2022

Update Report 2 from Assistant Director of Waste, Planning and Environment

Item No:

Development of an Energy Recovery Facility and Associated Infrastructure at Alton Materials Recovery Facility, A31, Alton GU34 4JD (Application No. 33619/007 Site Ref. EH141)

1) Update to Appendix O (Update report 1)

Following the letter dated 22 February 2022 from Leigh Day (reference RGA/00451290/1) as well as subsequent discussions with the Council's Monitoring Officer, Appendix O has been updated as follows:

Appendix O – Sites assessed as part of need assessment and showing adjustments made

Site Name	Local Authority	Site Type	Grid Ref	Non Haz (HIC) / Inert / Haz	Waste Route	Waste survey 2017 - 2020 outcomes (tonnes)	Domesti c Waste Disposal Site	Additional info	Non-haz (HIC)	Inert	Haz	Energy Recovery Facility	HCC Further Adjustments	Waste Transfer Capacity	Comments
Chineham Energy Recovery Facility Whitmarsh Lane, Basingstoke	Basingstoke	EfW	46722 2 15522 3	Non- haz	Recovery	102,000	Yes		102,000	0	0	Yes	0	0	
Basingstoke AD, Farleigh Lane, Farleigh Wallop	Basingstoke	AD	46094 0 14706 9	Non- haz	Recovery	29,000	No		29,000	0	0	Yes	0	0	
Bushywarren Lane, Herriard, Hampshire	Basingstoke	AD	46544 0 14650 0	Non- haz	Recovery	20,000	No		20,000	0	0	Yes	0	0	
CSG Botley, Grange Road, Hedge End Hedge End	Eastleigh	Liquid Waste Processin g	44998 5 11329 3	Non- haz	Recovery	46,000	No	Liquid Waste Only	46,000	0	0	No	46,000	0	Removed as the site only takes liquid waste only
Waterbrook Road, Alton	East Hampshire	Recycling	47290 0 13949 9	Non- haz	Recovery	5,897	No	Non-haz C,D&E waste	5,897	0	0	No	5,897	0	Removed as the site only takes CD&E
Warren Farm, Fareham	Fareham	Recovery	46021 9 10654 7	Non- haz	Recovery	20,878	Yes		20,878	0	0	No	20,878	0	Removed as applicant has confirmed that SRF is not being produced.
Starhill Sawmills, Hartley Wintney	Hart	WTS	47837 7 15861 1	Non- haz	Recovery	53,000	No		53,000	0	0	No	0	53,000	Removed as site is a Waste Transfer Station
Down Farm, Odiham	Hart	Compost	47310 3 14927 4	Non- haz	Recovery	2,500	No	Wood recovery	2,500	0	0	No	2,500	0	Removed as the site takes wood waste

Farlington Redoubt, Portsdown Hill Road	Havant	WTS	46864 6 10644 1	Non- haz	Recovery		No	150,000 T permit. 19,311 T non-haz dealt with in 2019 +20%	23,173	0	0	No	0	23,173	Removed as site is a Waste Transfer Station
Marchwood Energy Recovery Facility,Marchwo od Industrial Park	New Forest	EfW	43960 3 11128 5	Non- haz	Recovery	207,234	Yes		207,234	0	0	Yes	0	0	
Double H Nurseries Ltd Gore Road, New Milton	New Forest	EfW	42308 0 94560	Non- haz	Recovery	14,000	No	Recycled pallet wood waste burned to heat water	14,000	0	0	Yes	14,000	0	Removed as the site takes wood waste
Portsmouth Energy Recovery Facility, MRF and WTS, Anchorage Park	Portsmouth	EfW	46672 4 10290 5	Non- haz	Recovery	210,000	Yes		210,000	0	0	Yes	0	0	
Unit 3 & 4 Stubbs Industrial Estate, Hollybush Lane	Rushmoor	Recovery	48846 6 15241 7	Non- haz	Recovery		No	Estimates WDI. Unclear operator survey, 180,000 tpa site capacity	6,124	0	0	No	0	6,124	Removed as site is a Waste Transfer Station
Lynchford Lane WTS, Farnborough	Rushmoor	MRF	48845 9 15401 1	Non- haz	Recovery	16,500	No	2020 return notes up to 1,000 T per day, of non- haz and inert waste	16,500	0	0	No	0	16,500	Removed as site is a Waste Transfer Station
Berth 109 / King George V Dock Bollard No's 132 - 146, Western Docks	Southampt on	Recycling (metal)	43974 5 11213 2	Non- haz	Recovery	101,500	No	Includes 41,140 T RDF and 60,500 T Wood	101,500	0	0	No	60,500	0	Removed portion of the site which takes wood, RDF still included.
Bunny Lane, Timsbury, Romsey	Test Valley	Recovery	43538 3 12517 7	Non- haz	Recovery	21,936	No	2640 T recovery (C,D&E) + 19,296 T other recovery (C,D&E)	21,936	0	0	No	21,936	0	Removed as the site takes CD&E

Unit T1 Pegham Industrial Park, Laveys Lane, Fareham	Winchester	WTS	45502 1 10894 7	Non- haz	Recovery	30,000	No	23.92 T of HIC based on 2019 WDI, 20,244 T of Inert C,D&E	30,000	0	0	No	30,000	-	Removed as the site takes CD&E
Four Dell Farm, Otterbourne	Winchester	СНР	44531 6 12426 7	Non- haz	Recovery	12,000	No	Operational but waste source unknown. Clarification sought from operator.	12,000	0	0	Yes	0	0	
									921,742			594,234	201,711	98,797	

<u>END</u>